

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2750 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.18 OF 2022**

IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited ...Applicant/Org. Plaintiff

In the matter between.

IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited ...Plaintiff

VERSUS

Ozone Infra Con Private Limited & Ors. ...Defendants

AND

Mr. Mahesh Gowda & Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 24 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 18 OF 2022
WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO. 3 OF 2025
IN
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 24 OF 2024**

Mr. Anush Mathkar i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas for the Plaintiff/Applicant.
Mr. R. Nair a/w Diva Shukla a/w Abhishek Mookherjee i/b Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas for the Defendant Nos. 1 & 2.
Mr. Shridhar Dhekale, Court Receiver is present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 27th JANUARY 2025

P.C. :

1. Learned Counsel invite my attention to the Order dated 13th January 2025 and submit that since they have substantially progressed towards settlement, matter be listed for directions.

2. Hence, List the matter on 10th February 2025 for directions.

3. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Plaintiff submits that the Plaintiff shall make all necessary arrangements at the site for fixing the tin board. In view of this, nothing further survives in the Court Receiver's Report No. 3 of 2025. The same is accordingly disposed of without passing of accounts.

4. I am informed that since the cost of the report has already been deposited by the Plaintiff, nothing further needs to be done.

5. The Court Receiver's Report No. 3 of 2025 is accordingly disposed of.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)