

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2750 OF 2024  
IN  
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 18 OF 2022  
WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 24 OF 2024  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3450 OF 2022  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3454 OF 2022**

IDBI Trusteeship Services Ltd. ... Applicant

Thermal Power Corpn. Ltd.

Vs.

Ozone Infra Con Private Limited ... Defendant

Mr. Aniruddh Gambhir a/w. Mr. Pushkar Deo i/b. Cyril  
Amarchand Mangaldas for the Plaintiff/Applicant.

Mr. Swayam S. Chopda, O.S.D. Court Receiver.

Mr. Renjith Nair a/w. Mr. Abhishek Mookherjee i/b. Shardul  
Amarchand Mangaldas & Co. for Respondent Nos. 1, 2  
and 3.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025**

**ORDER :**

1. Order dated 3<sup>rd</sup> December 2025 passed by the learned  
Prothonotary and Senior Master for verifying the stage and  
status of the suit is on record. As per the said order the suit is  
pending for framing issues.

2. Learned counsel for the defendant nos. 1 and 2 on  
instructions submits that they are trying to resolve the dispute

amicably and they have agreed to make payment on or before 31<sup>st</sup> December 2025.

3. It is therefore clarified that if payments are not made and the parties are unable to settle the dispute amicably the suit and contempt petition shall proceed on the next date.

4. Parties shall submit their draft issues on the next date.

5. List the suit for framing issues and the contempt petition and interim applications for hearing on the next date.

6. Stand over to 12<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**