

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 24 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 18 OF 2022**

IDBI Trusteeship Services Ltd. ... Applicant

Thermal Power Corpn. Ltd.

Vs.

Ozone Infra Con Private Limited ... Defendant

Mr. Ashish Kamat a/w. Mr. Aniruddh Gambhir, Mr. Pushkar
Deo i/b. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas for the
Plaintiff/Applicant.

Ms. Nandini Deshpande , 1st Asstt. To Court Receiver.

Mr. Simil Purohit, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Renjith Nair and
Mr. Abhishek Mookherjee i/b. Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas
& Co. for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 9th FEBRUARY 2026

ORDER :

1. This contempt petition is listed for final disposal.
Though served respondent nos. 3 and 4 have neither
engaged any Advocate nor they appeared in person. On 13th
January 2025 respondent nos. 3 and 4 were present before
the court. Hence, by order dated 13th January 2025 their
presence was marked and they were exempted from
physical appearance unless otherwise directed by the court.

2. Since none appears for respondent nos. 3 and 4, learned Advocate for plaintiff is permitted to intimate this order to respondent nos. 3 and 4 intimating them that they should remain physically present before the court on the next date.

3. The contempt petition will be heard finally in their absence, if despite service, they remain absent on the next date.

4. Learned Advocate for respondent nos. 1 and 2 shall also intimate this order to respondent nos. 3 and 4.

5. List the contempt petition on 16th February 2026. To be listed as part heard, first in the category of suits.

6. It is clarified that all the respondents shall remain physically present before the court on the next date.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]